

No. 13-967

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE,
Governor of New Jersey, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL J. BEARD II
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON*
**Counsel of Record*
JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation and Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE EXTENT OF CONGRESS'S COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER TO DISCRIMINATE AMONG THE STATES IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE	5
A. The Framers Understood the Commerce Clause To Incorporate the Equal Sovereignty Principle	5
B. Applying the Equal Sovereignty Principle to Commerce Clause Legislation Furthers Important Federalism Values	10
C. This Court Should Grant the Petition To Give Congress and the Lower Courts Guidance As To Whether and How the Principle of Equal Sovereignty Applies	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	15-16
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	1
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	10
<i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. W. Md. Ry. Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917)	8
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	8-9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>NCAA v. Christie</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	4, 11
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	1
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	2, 4, 10-11
<i>Sec'y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950)	9
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	3-4, 9-14
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	2-3, 9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	1
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983)	7
<i>Wilkerson v. Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891)	9
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 6	8
Federal Statutes	
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq.</i>	13
28 U.S.C. §§ 3701-04	3
42 U.S.C. § 7507	14
§ 7521(a)	14
§ 7543(a)	14
§ 7543(b)	14
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
37.2(a)	1
37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

Address of Luther Martin to the Maryland Legislature (Nov. 29, 1787), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 M. Farrand, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (rev. ed. 1937)	7
3 Annals of Cong. (1792)	7
Carey, W. Dane, <i>Two Lessons of Anticommandeering: The Preemptive Significance of the Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act,</i> 11 Willamette Sports L.J. 1 (2013)	4, 12-13
Colby, Thomas B., <i>Revitalizing the Forgotten Uniformity Constraint on the Commerce Power,</i> 91 Va. L. Rev. 249 (2005)	5-6, 8
3 <i>Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Ayer Co. 1987) (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1888)	6
Eastman, John C., <i>Restoring the “General” to the General Welfare Clause,</i> 4 Chap. L. Rev. 63 (2001)	10
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	2, 4, 6-7, 10
Lund, Nelson, <i>The Uniformity Clause,</i> 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1193 (1984)	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Malagrino, Dylan Oliver, <i>Off the Board: NCAA v. Christie Challenges Congress to “Move the Line” on the Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act</i>, 118 Penn. St. L. Rev. 375 (2013)</p>	11
<p>Mikos, Robert A., <i>On the Limits of Supremacy: When States Relax (or Abandon) Marijuana Bans</i>, Cato Policy Analysis No. 714 (2012), available at http://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/PA714.pdf (last visited Mar. 12, 2014)</p>	13
<p>Nagle, John Copeland, <i>Site-Specific Laws</i>, 88 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2167 (2013)</p>	8
<p>Shur, Steven L., <i>Police Blockade: How the Revitalization of the Tenth Amendment Could Pave the Way to Legalized Sports Betting in New Jersey</i>, 10 Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 99 (2013)</p>	13
<p>Skinner, Thomas L., III, <i>The Pendulum Swings: Commerce Clause and Tenth Amendment Challenges to PASPA</i>, 2 UNLV Gaming L.J. 311 (2011)</p>	6, 8
<p>1 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Thomas Cooley ed. 1873)</p>	7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Tamasitis, John G., *“Things Have Changed in the South”: How Preclearance of South Carolina’s Voter Photo ID Law Demonstrates That Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act Is No Longer a Constitutional Remedy*, 64 S.C. L. Rev. 959 (2013) 14
